
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th March, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

6. Supporting Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Report  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 
 To approve the Scrutiny Report for submission to Cabinet. 

 
7. Safeguarding Peer Review  (Pages 31 - 56) 
 
 To consider the health implications on the Safeguarding Peer Review. 

 
8. North West Ambulance Service - Communities Strategy Consultation  (Pages 57 

- 76) 
 
 To consider the NWAS Communities Strategy and offer comments for the consultation 

process. 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 
10. Health and Wellbeing Board Update   
 
 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th February, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M J  Weatherill and S Jones (Substitute for Councillor D Hough) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Hough 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stuart Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Barrie Towse – Local involvement Network (LINk) 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement 
Lucia Scally – Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
89 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

91 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of Party Whip 
 

92 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



93 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
AMH COMMUNITY SERVICES RE-DESIGN  
 
Wayne Connor-Scahill from the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust (CWP) presented a report on consultation responses to proposals for a 
redesign of the Community Mental Health Service. The report contained a 
summary of themes identified from responses and how the CWP would address 
the concerns raised by service users and carers. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the following points arose: 
 

• It was important to ensure that terminology used in consultations 
was easy for service users to understand and that the use of 
acronyms needed to be limited. It was suggested that this would 
help to improve responses to consultation.  
 

• The Committee wanted to know what changes were going to be 
made to proposals as a result of the consultation. CWP would 
report this information at a future meeting.  
 

• CWP’s Stepped Approach to Recovery (StAR) model included an 
emphasis on exposing service users to normal ways of life and 
encouraging those users without occupations to contribute to the 
community through volunteer work. Contribution to society was 
considered a key aspect of helping people in their recovery from 
mental illness. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted.  
 

(b) That the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust be 
requested to attend a meeting in October 2013 to present a report 
on the performance of its new arrangements for the Community 
Mental Health Service. 

 
94 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - UPDATE AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
 
Guy Kilminster informed the Committee that the latest version of the terms of 
reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board had been approved by Council on 
19 July 2012. The terms of reference were scheduled to be reviewed following 
receipt of overdue regulatory guidance from Government before the Board’s 
commencement on 1 April 2013. In the interim, Cabinet endorsed the current 
terms of reference. The guidance was expected to be published sometime 
between June and July 2013. The Committee wished to be consulted on potential 
changes to the terms of reference as a consequence of the regulatory guidance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 2



(a) That the terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee be notified of any potential modifications to the 
terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board as a result of 
regulatory guidance to offer advice to Cabinet before it makes 
recommendations on changes to the terms of reference. 

 
95 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the work programme needed to be 
redesigned and the number of items for consideration reduced to make it more 
manageable. This would be done by the Chairman and Vice Chairman with help 
of the Scrutiny team before the next meeting. The Committee was asked to make 
any suggestions for items to be included within the new work programme. Cllr 
Shirley Jones, Chairman of the Dementia Task and Finish Group, suggested that 
the Group’s Final Report needed to be approved by the Committee, before being 
presented to the Cabinet, as it had been commissioned by the Adult Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny Committee which no longer existed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Chairman and Vice Chairman review the Committee’s 
Work Programme. 
 

(b) That the Dementia Task and Finish Group’s final report be added to 
the agenda for the next meeting for approval prior to it being 
presented to Cabinet. 

 
96 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the forward plan should no longer be 
an item for consideration by the Committee as the Committee was responsible for 
retrospective scrutiny of decisions made previously. If a member of the 
Committee wished to raise an item on the Forward Plan with the Committee they 
would do so by informing the Scrutiny Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan no longer be a standard item on the 
Committee Agenda. 
 

97 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
Councillor Gardiner provided information on behalf of the Portfolio Holder to 
update the Committee. 
 

• The South Cheshire and the Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups had both been authorised. This meant that 
the CCGs were considered robust and able to start administering 
their new commissioning roles as from 1st April 2013. 

• Alison Tonge had been appointed by the Department of Health as 
the Cheshire, Wirral & Warrington representative for the National 

Page 3



Commissioning Board. She automatically had an associate 
membership of each Health and Wellbeing Board in the area. 

• The Health & Adult Social Care PDG were exploring housing 
options for older people and children & adults with disabilities. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.16 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 March 2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Support For Older People and Dementia Task and Finish 

Review 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report encloses the final report of the Task and Finish Group 

which conducted a scrutiny review of Support for Older People and 
Dementia. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

a)  That the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be 
approved; 

 
b)  That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and 

referred to the Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, 
and that Cabinet be invited initially to comment on the details of 
the recommendations. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group 

who reviewed Support for Older People and Dementia. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The former Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee set up a 

Task/Finish Group with the following terms of reference:  
 
(1) To consider whether the Council, the NHS and Voluntary Sector 

responses to dementia are adequate to meet the challenge of 
the ageing population in Cheshire East, in particular:  
 
(a) whether there are sufficient preventative services in place 
(b) whether a personalised approach is suitable for people with 

dementia 
(c) whether the provision in health and social care is suitable 

and sufficient for the more advanced dementia conditions 
(d) whether the needs of carers are being assessed and met 

effectively 
(e) whether there are any gaps in services and support and, if 

so, how these might be addressed through the relevant 
bodies’ development plans 

(f) whether there are any specific transport issues arising from 
current services and future provision 

(g) what safeguarding provisions are in place and what 
monitoring arrangements are made  
 

(2) To consider the broader implications of the current Age UK 
review of provision in day services, and the proposed transfer of 
resources to the Supporting You programme.  
 

(3) To consider and review specific proposals under the Council’s 
Dementia Strategy, including proposals involving residential 
accommodation, and to advise the Cabinet accordingly.  
 

[...]
nto this complex problem.  We see this report as a means of 
identifying the initial actions required to address our main findings and as a 
springboard for further research.   
 
 
Cllr Shirley Jones 
 
Chairman 

Page 10



Support for Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Review 
 

3 
 

1.0 Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

1.1 The former Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee set up a 
Task/Finish Group with the following terms of reference:  
 
(1) To consider whether the Council, the NHS and Voluntary Sector 

responses to dementia are adequate to meet the challenge of the ageing 
population in Cheshire East, in particular:  
 
(a) whether there are sufficient preventative services in place 
(b) whether a personalised approach is suitable for people with 

dementia 
(c) whether the provision in health and social care is suitable and 

sufficient for the more advanced dementia conditions 
(d) whether the needs of carers are being assessed and met effectively 
(e) whether there are any gaps in services and support and, if so, how 

plans 
(f) whether there are any specific transport issues arising from current 

services and future provision 
(g) what safeguarding provisions are in place and what monitoring 

arrangements are made  
 

(2) To consider the broader implications of the current Age UK review of 
provision in day services, and the proposed transfer of resources to the 
Supporting You programme.  
 

(3) To consider and review s
Strategy, including proposals involving residential accommodation, and to 
advise the Cabinet accordingly.  
 

1.2 This Group was reconstituted by the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee in 
2011 with the following membership -   
 
 Councillor Shirley Jones (Chairman) 
 Councillor Carolyn Andrew 
 Councillor Arthur Moran  

 
 

Page 11



Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

4 
 

2.0 What is Dementia? 
 

2.1 Dementia is a term used to describe various different brain disorders that 
ha
[...]
at - 
Day Service: 

 Redesmere, Handforth; 
 Brocklehurst Unit, on the Hollins View site, Macclesfield; 
 Salinae, Middlewich; and 
 The Hilary Centre, Crewe. 

Page 16



Support for Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Review 
 

9 
 

Respite and Short Breaks: 
 Lincoln House, Crewe 12 bedded specialist dementia unit; 
 Hollins View, Macclesfield; and 
 Mountview, Congleton. 

There are also a range of services provided by community and voluntary 
groups including Age UK and Wishing Well.  
 

10.4 The Group is concerned that there is limited amount of fit for purpose respite 
provided by Cheshire East, especially in the light of the growing demand 
through the increasing older population in the Borough.  However, the Group 
was further advised that there is little take up of local authority respite with 
private respite being used to a greater extent.  The Council has recently made 
arrangements through contracts with St  Hospice and East Cheshire 
Hospice, to provide a range of dementia services including respite where care 
can be provided at home.  There is a social care review currently underway  
Baseline Assessment Review  to ascertain views of service users on what 
facilities and services they have used and what their thoughts are on those 
facilities. 
 

10.5 Members of the Group have undertaken visits to various existing Local 
Authority provision in Cheshire East including Lincoln House, Lindow Day 
Service (which is now provided at Redesmere) and Mountview and generally 
found the care provision to be of a good standard, well managed, with a good 
range of activities and a pleasant environment.  However, there is concern 
that the provision at Mountview suffers from a lack of en-suite rooms 
especially adjacent to the secure day rooms.  A visit to Lincoln House, Crewe, 
on the other hand, enabled the Group to experience a well designed building 
whereby the needs of people with dementia were fully incorporated in the 
design of the building.  
[...]
t; 
• A dedicated workforce; and 
• The political will to implement change. 

  
However, the Review identified that we need to work together to ensure 
that: 

 
• Council staff and partners are clear about Cheshire East’s vision 

for children and young people; 
• Frontline staff have a good understanding of outcomes and how 

they are measured in practice; 
• Partners, in particular Health, commit to change; 
• The multi-agency delivery of Early Help is more effective; 
• Staff in all agencies have a clear understanding of thresholds into 

Social Care and how they should be applied; 
• The voice of the child is fully embedded in practice; 
• Front line social work practice is consistently good; and 
• Experienced and skilled Social Workers commit longer term to 

Cheshire East as a place to work. 
 
4.0 Key Actions 
 

A draft action plan to address the priorities arising from the Peer 
Review is attached at Appendix 2.  

 
A comprehensive communication and change plan is underway to 
increase awareness and understanding at all levels of the Council and 
partner agencies.  This includes:  

 
• Multi-agency workshops 
• A booklet of key information 
• A Manager’s presentation  
• One minute guides 
• Improved website information 
• Briefings 
• Posters 
• Newsletters 

Page 32



Version 2  

 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:  Tony Crane 
 Designation: Deputy Director of Children’s Services. 

           Tel No:  01606 2 71 775 
            Email:  tony.crane@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director of Children,Family & Adults  
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 
   
 
17 January 2013 
 

Dear Lorraine 

Thank- Review. The 
team received a really good welcome and the co-operation and support throughou
[...]
ls and their service.  A documented 

Page 47



- 14 - 

change and communication plan would be useful 
to assist in everyone understanding their role. 

 Corporate Parenting would benefit from further 
development. In particular, the training and 
development of members around their Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities. 

 The LA and partners have experienced significant 
changes in key positions and structures and it is 
important to ensure that these changes do not 
impact on the priorities relating to the 
safeguarding of children. 

 A formal reporting structure to Members and the 
Chief Executive by the Director of Children s, 
Families and Adults Services needs to be re-
established to ensure that there are checks and 
balances in the performance management 
system. 

 

At the action planning workshop on Friday 7 December 2012 you discussed the 
feedback presented by the Peer Review Team. Whilst improvement work is ongoing, 
you identified the following key priorities: 

 Embed the voice of the child 

 Continue to improve the quality of practice 

 Further develop corporate parenting/private fostering arrangements 

 Increase the pace on the implementation of the Early Help Offer and ensure 
partners are fully committed, especially around targeting of resources 

 Accelerate the pace of change and be able to articulate the impact of 
interventions 

 Implement a comprehensive communication plan 

The Local Government Association would be happy to discuss how we could help 
you further. 

findings into your improvement plans, including taking the opportunity for sector 

Page 48



- 15 - 

  Howard Cooper, your regional 
broker, has been sent a copy of this letter and will be in touch with you to discuss the 
options for support and how best to share notable practice identified. He can be 
contacted by email: howard@howardcooper.co.uk or by phone on 07508 430056 

The Local Government Association is offering a follow up visit nine months to a year 
after 
[...]
EALTHY AND SAFE LIVES 

OBJECTIVE KEY ACTIONS MILESTONES AND 
MEASURES 

3.5.1 Increase the number of people 
in the North West able to provide 
basic emergency life support and the 
availability of automated 
defibrillators, for use in emergency 
situations by volunteers responders 
and members of the public 

• The new complementary resources strategy will be implemented with agreed 
target measures for increasing the number of people trained and the number of 
defibrillators  

 

Targets to be agreed 

20 Cardiac Smart 
awards per year 

3.5.2 Promote awareness within our • Materials will be developed to promote awareness Targets to be agreed 

P
age 73



 

 16 
SS/Communities Strategy draft Feb2013 v0.2 

communities of accident prevention 
and falls prevention to reduce the 
impact on health services and to 
encourage healthier lives and safe 
communities 

• Meet with health and wellbeing boards across the region and agree partnership 
opportunities  

• Community Health Champions will be introduced  

3.5.3 Engage with local communities 
to ensure partnership working and 
sustainability 

• The Care and Comfort model will be introduced to enable people to remain healthy 
and safe in their own homes 

• Paramedic Pathfinder and Community Care Pathways will be fully embedded to 
ensure patients are being referred to the most appropriate service for their needs. 

Care and Comfort 
model introduced xxx 

 

Paramedic pathfinder 
and Community Care  
Pathways implemented 
by March 2014 

 

 

P
age 74



 

 17 
SS/Communities Strategy draft Feb2013 v0.2 

5. SHARING OUR PROGRESS – MONITORING AND REPORTING 

The Trust will consult on the content of this strategy widely with internal and external 
stakeholders and publish the feedback and final document.     

Progress will be closely monitored by the Board of Director’s Communities Committee and 
progress reports published every six months and shared with all our stakeholders.    

All activities with our communities and particularly outputs from our Community 
Engagement programmes are published on the Trust’s website at www.nwas.nhs.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 March 2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2012/13 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 

existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the work programme be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 

management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 77



10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 

Corporate Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy.  
 
10.2 The schedule attached, has been updated in line with the Committees 

recommendations on 7 February 2013. Following this meeting the document 
will be updated so that all the appropriate targets will be included within the 
schedule. 

 
10.3 In reviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general 

criteria which should be applied to all potential items, incl
[...]
s for future of Leisure. 

TBA 

North West Ambulance Committee to be Committee Health and Regular updates. To be arranged 

P
age 80



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 
Last Updated – 27 February 2013 

Service (NWAS) 
Performance Issues 
and Foundation Trust 
status 

kept updated on 
performance of 
NWAS in Cheshire 
East; specific 
reference to be 
made to changes to 
the 999 service (as 
discussed at the 
meeting on 8 
November 12); 
report to future 
meeting on the 111 
call system;  
 

Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

 
The Chairman would like the 
Committee to be notified of any 
property changes in Cheshire 
East. 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

 Committee  Health and 
Wellbeing 

Report to Committee in July 
2012; update to 1:1 after 
engagement process 

On-going 

 

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Supporting Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Report
	Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Review - Final Report

	7 Safeguarding Peer Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	roadmap agenda - final

	8 North West Ambulance Service - Communities Strategy Consultation
	Communities Strategy draft Feb 13 v 0 2

	9 Work Programme
	New work programme 27 Feb 13




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th March, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, M J  Weatherill, 
F Keegan (Substitute for Councillor J Saunders) and P Butterill (Substitute for 
Councillor A Moran) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Harewood, A Moran and J Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillors S Jones and C Andrew 
Barie Towse – Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Tony Crane – Deputy Director of Children Services 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
99 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

101 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip. 
 

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms Mabel Taylor attended the meeting to address the Committee regarding 
respite care. She suggested that there were 4,500 sufferers of dementia in the 
Borough however it had been reported that there was little take up of local 
authority respite care offers which meant the Council was proposing to close 
respite services such as Mountview in Congleton. She went on to suggest that as 



carers saved the Council money by providing care for their relatives that would 
otherwise be paid for by the Council there should be provision for respite care to 
provide carers with the opportunity for time out for themselves to recharge their 
batteries. She finished by suggesting that due to the closure of Bexton Court 
people needing care in the North West of the Borough needed to be transported 
to other centres in the East of the Borough which could not be ideal for those 
suffering dementia and their carers. 
 
Ms Charlotte Peters Rock attended the meeting to address the Committee 
regarding dementia care and respite services. She referred to the Support for 
Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Report contained within the Agenda 
and suggested that the Committee should support the recommendations. She 
also referred to the North West Ambulance Service’s Communities Strategy and 
suggested that a carers needs must be taken into account in the transport of 
patients which was not currently the case. She suggested that since the closure 
of Bexton Court, Macclesfield Hospital was short of spaces for respite care which 
was pressuring family carers. She also referred to the consultation on proposals 
for the future use of Mountview Community Support Centre in Congleton and was 
against potential decision to close it.  
 

103 SUPPORTING OLDER PEOPLE AND DEMENTIA TASK AND 
FINISH REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Support for Older People and Dementia Task and 
Finish Report with a view to approving the recommendations and submitting the 
report to Cabinet for consideration. Councillor S Jones presented the report as 
the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group which had conducted the review and 
produced the report. Councillor S Jones gave an overview of the review process 
and some of the group’s findings. She directed the Committee to the 
recommendations and asked that they be endorsed. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendations and agreed that tackling dementia 
was a key priority for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be received, and recommendations endorsed. 
(b) That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report and 

recommendations be referred to the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy Development Group to consider the actions to be taken as a 
result of the recommendations. 

 
104 SAFEGUARDING PEER REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Children Services Safeguarding Peer 
Review by the Local Government Association specifically in relation to the Health 
implications of the report and action plan developed in response to the report. 
The Committee was also asked to consider how the Committee might receive 
progress reports on the implementation of the action plan. The Deputy Director of 
Children Services attended the meeting to provide an overview of the report and 
the action plan with emphasis on the health issues.  
 
The Deputy Director of Children Services stated that the review had been useful 
to highlight the strengths of services and partnerships, as well as areas which 



needed improving. The Peer Review Priority Action plan contained several 
desired outcomes with actions and success indicators for each outcome. Each 
action had been allocated to a named officer who was responsible for the 
implantation of actions and the realization of the outcomes. Monitoring of the 
action plan would allow scrutiny to hold officers to account for the achievement 
outcomes. 
 
The report and action plan had previously been received by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee. The Committee agreed that the responsibility for monitoring 
the progress against the action plan should be carried out be a single committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the findings of the peer review be noted. 
(b) That the Chairman of this Committee and the Chairman of the 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee meet to discuss Scrutiny’s approach 
to receiving progress reports on the action plan. 

 
105 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITIES 

STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the North West Ambulance Service’s (NWAS) draft 
Communities Strategy. The strategy stated that progress on performance against 
the aims of the strategy would be closely monitored by the Board of Director’s 
Communities Committee and progress reports would be published every six 
months and shared with stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the North West Ambulance Service’s draft Communities 
Strategy be noted. 

(b) That the progress reports published every six months be examined 
by the Committee when they are available. 

 
106 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme and the following 
points arose: 

• At its meeting in May the Committee would scrutinise the Quality 
Accounts from Mid Cheshire NHS Trust. The Committee was 
advised to consider the accounts closely in the light of the recent 
problems experienced at Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust which had 
been reported nationally.  

• The Ageing Well Programme performance review would be 
available in June 2013. 

• The Leisure Services and Open Spaces items were considered to 
be the responsibility of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 
would be removed from the work programme. 

• Mental Health scrutiny needed to be added to the work programme 
as this was no longer being carried out by a Cheshire and Wirral 
Joint Scrutiny Committee. 



• The Committee did not require regular updates on North West 
Ambulance Services performance issues to be included in the work 
programme. 

• The Director of Public Health Annual Report would have a different 
format to previous years and was still being developed. This would 
not be available for the April meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated. 
 

107 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
Councillor J Clowes provided an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board. She 
stated that the Board would officially begin operating on 1 April 2013.  
 
The development of a Major Incident Strategy was being completed which would 
include a major role for the Director of Public Health. There was a Members 
briefing on how Public Health fitted into the Council on 12 March 2013 in 
Macclesfield.  
 
The development of Healthwatch was progressing. Cheshire East Healthwatch 
would be a company limited by guarantee and independent from the Council. It 
would appoint new directors during the week commencing 18 March 2013. 
 
New regulations relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny 
were published during February 2013. These regulations were being examined to 
consider whether an amendment to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s terms of 
reference would be needed. If a change was needed the terms of reference 
would be submitted to the Committee for comment. 
 

108 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 

109 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
Before closing the meeting the Chairman acknowledged Barrie Towse whose 
involvement with the Committee was coming to an end with the transition of 
LINks to Healthwatch. The Committee thanked her for her commitment and 
contribution to the Committee and wished her luck for the future. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 


